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FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 

Budget overview 

1.  FY20/21 Overview 
 Total Revenue     $ 62,511,705 
 Total Expenses    $ 60,557,601 

2.  General Fund 
 Revenue $20,625,908 
  + 3% increase to Sales Tax ($199,500) 
  - $212,000 IDOR adjustment 
  - $600,000 COVID-19 Impact 
 Expenses $20,601,465 
 Includes: 
  - 10% Reduction in Operating Expenses 
  - Parks & Playground and Liability Insurance funds moved to General Fund 
  - Recommended Two Personnel Additions 
   Finance Director—$51,000 additional funds required 
   Park Maintenance/Sports Supervisor—$35,000 
  - 2.5% Pay Increase to Non-Bargaining Employees—$105,000 

3. Other Funds 
 Funds Available $41,885,797 
 Expenses  $39,956,136 
 Includes: 
  - New Plummer Family Park Operating Fund 
  - Street and Bridge Fund Consolidated to Capital Improvement Fund 

4. Revenue Assumptions 
 Hotel/Motel Tax Increase from 7% - 9% = $651,445 (05/01/2020) 
 New Food and Beverage Tax (1%) = $380,000 to Capital Equipment (07/01/2020) 
  - $50,000 allocated to land acquisition 
  - $60,000 reduction COVID-19 effective date delay (09/01/2020)  
 New Home Rule Sales Tax (.25%) = $802,000 (07/01/2020) 
  - $140,000 to Public Safety Pensions 
  - $662,000 to Capital Improvement Fund 
 

  

 



FY20/21 General Fund Revenue 

  FY19/20 FY19/20 FY20/21 

  Budget   YTD   Budget  

TAXES    

Property Taxes  $    1,567,819   $    1,555,513   $    5,605,884  

Property Tax - Road & Bridge  $        126,000   $        137,771   $        140,000  

Property Tax - Police Protection  $        587,932   $        584,023   $                   -    

Property Tax - Fire Protection  $    1,248,066   $    1,238,999   $                   -    

Property Tax - Township  $                   -       $                   -    

Telecommunication Tax  $        250,000   $        347,732   $        345,000  

Charter/AT&T Receipts  $        260,908   $        258,920   $        276,000  

Ameren Franchise Fees  $        241,520   $        225,870   $        241,520  

     Total Taxes  $    4,282,245   $    4,348,828   $    6,608,404  

    

LICENSES & PERMITS  $        562,500   $        548,909   $        640,200  

    

PROPERTY RENTAL/LEASE  $        200,783   $        219,546   $        216,580  

    

INTERGOVERNMENTAL    

Fort Russel Fire Agreement  $          54,397   $          28,602   $          55,000  

IDOT Highway Maintenance Agreements  $          20,487   $          21,909   $          22,000  

School Crossing Guards Reimbursement  $          11,390   $                   -     $            9,393  

School Resource Officer Reimbursement  $        344,708   $          47,341   $        406,600  

Wildey Merchandise  $                   -     $                   -     $                   -    

Grant Receipts    $          15,730   $                   -    

Grants - Tobacco  $                   -     $            2,310   $                   -    

Grants - Bulletproof vest  $            1,500   $            2,722   $            2,500  

MEGSI Reimbursement  $                   -     $            8,708   $                   -    

Municipal Sales Tax  $    6,592,000   $    5,856,097   $    6,050,000  

Home Rule Sales Tax      $        140,000  

Illinois State Income Tax  $    2,564,565   $    2,612,154   $    2,810,000  

Replacement Tax  $        171,355   $        196,879   $        200,000  

State Use Tax  $        789,609   $        842,744   $        958,716  

Auto Rental Tax  $                  50   $                122   $                100  

State Cannabis Use Tax    $            1,871   $          25,000  

     Total Intergovernmental  $  10,550,061   $    9,637,189   $  10,679,309  

    

CHARGES FOR SERVICES  $    1,079,988   $        924,041   $        955,000  

    

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME  $        310,764   $        437,826   $        307,500  

    

PARK REVENUE  $                   -     $                   -     $        224,600  

    

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS  $    1,534,000   $    1,234,663   $        994,315  

    

Total Revenues  $  18,520,341   $  17,351,000   $  20,625,908  



FY20/21 General Fund Budget 



FY20/21 General Fund Balance 

Estimated Fund Balance at 05/01/2020 
 $ 7,183,411 
 
FY20/21 Operating Expenses 
 $20,601,465 
  — $723,503 less transfers 
 $19,877,962 
 
Fund Balance Policy 
33% of Operating Expenses—$6,559,727  
25% of Operating Expenses—$4,969,490 
 

Fund Available 
33% —$623,684  
25% —$2,213,921 
 
 

 



FY20/21 other Funds Budget 

$ 41,885,797 



FY20/21 CAPITAL Budget 

Funds: 

1—DUI Fines and Fees  4—Annexation  7—Capital Equipment Acquisition 
2—State and Forfeiture  5—Park Improvement 8—Mobile Intensive Care Trust 
3—Federal Forfeiture  6—Wildey 



FY20/21 CAPITAL Budget 

1. DUI Fines  $19,524 

2. State Forfeiture $42,901 

3. Fed Forfeiture $  4,661 

Total Available  $   67,086 

 

4. Annexation   

   Balance  $130,054 

   Revenue  $  30,000 

   Total Available $160,054 

 

5. Park Improvement Fund 

   Balance  ($1,088,361) 

   Hotel/Motel Tax $143,318 

   Total Available $143,318 

 

6. Wildey  $39,000 

 

 

 

1.5 Patrol Vehicles @ $45,000 each Police $67,000 

Tar Kettle Public Works $5,000 

10 Star Com Radios @ $2,960 each Police $29,600 

¾ Ton Pick Up Public Works $40,000 

SUV – Engineers Public Works $35,000 

1 Patrol Vehicles @ $45,000 each Police $23,000 

Total   $132,600 

3 Scoreboards @ $5,275 each Plummer Family Park $15,825 

3 Scoreboard Installs @ $3,993 each Plummer Family Park $11,980 

11 Trash/Recycling Cans @ $545 each Plummer Family Park $6,000 

Flooring replacement, basement waterproofing, HVAC 
replacement, basement windows 

Leclaire Academy 
(Children’s Museum) 

$42,000 

Masonry sealing, painting, flashing and chimney work, 
gutters 

Stephenson House $16,700 

Total   $92,505 

Exterior masonry; fire sprinkler repairs, windows and trim Wildey $39,000 



FY20/21 CAPITAL Budget 

7. Capital Equipment Acquisition Fund 

   Balance  $340,505 

   Food/Bev Tax $270,000 

   Land Acqu/Presv ($50,000) 

   Total Available $560,505 

 

8. Mobile Intensive Care Fund 

   Balance  $293,649 

    Revenue  $     4,000 

    Total Available $297,649 

 

 

Total Expenditure by Fund 

 

2 Electric/Hydraulic Rescue Tools @ $10,500 each Fire $21,000 

2 Mobile Data Computers @ $3,870 each Police $7,740 

Council Chambers Audio/Video Equipment IT $11,000 

M Street – Shop Addition Buildings $455,000 

Total   $494,740 

3 Dual-Head VHF Mobile Radios @ $4,300 Fire $12,900 

2 Monitor/Defibrillator @ $35,000 Fire $70,000 

Total   $82,900 

Capital Equipment Acquisition $494,740 

Park Improvement Fund $92,505 

DUI Fines and Fees $19,500 

State Forfeiture $42,900 

Federal Forfeiture $4,600 

Annexation $132,600 

Wildey $39,000 

Mobile Intensive Care Trust $82,900 

Total $908,745 



FY20/21 Funds to be Transferred

From Account To Account Amount Purpose

290 - TIF #3 290-5-000-6911 101 - General Fund 101-4-000-4-4841 10,000$         Annual Fee Transfer

215 - Community Redevelopment 215-5-699-6911 101 - General Fund 101-4-000-4-4841 50,000$         Tree & Beautification Committee

215 - Community Redevelopment 215-5-699-6911 101 - General Fund 101-4-000-4-4841 95,000$         Mowing

240 - MFT 240-5-330-6911 101 - General Fund 101-4-000-4-4841 100,000$       Reimburse Street Labor

205 - Capital Improvement 205-5-340-6911 101 - General Fund 101-4-000-4-4841 113,000$       Share of Utility Tax

621 - Water O&M 621-5-813-6911 101 - General Fund 101-4-000-4-4841 145,000$       Reimburse Clerk & PW Support

651 - Sewer O&M 651-5-820-6911 101 - General Fund 101-4-000-4-4841 211,000$       Reimburse Clerk & PW Support

295 - TIF #3 295-5-000-6911 101 - General Fund 101-4-000-4-4841 221,000$       TIF 3 Dispersement

410 - Incremental Tax Holding 410-5-000-6911 101 - General Fund 101-4-000-4-4841 24,315$         Balance of Edwardsville Crossing Business Dist

101 - General Fund 101-5-199-6920 245 - Band 245-4-520-4-4841 -$                Reimburse IML

280 - TIF #2 280-5-650-6920 295 - TIF #4 295-4-000-4-4841 250,000$       infrastructure

303 - SIUE Public Safety 303-5-000-6920 301 - Public Safety Facility 301-4-000-4-4841 311,000$       Station #3

215 - Community Redevelopment 215-5-699-6920 304 - Plummer Family Park 304-4-508-4-4841 200,000$       Debt Service

101 - General Fund 101-5-199-6920 304 - Plummer Family Park 304-4-508-4-4841 221,000$       TIF 3 Dispersement

101 - General Fund 101-5-199-6920 304 - Plummer Family Park 304-4-508-4-4841 326,000$       Share of Property Taxes

101 - General Fund 101-5-199-6920 Public Safety Pensions 140,000$       Share of .25% Home Rule Sales Tax

265 - Tourism 265-5-630-6920 306 - Nickel Plate Depot 306-4-506-4-4841 50,000$         Project Funding

265 - Tourism 265-5-631-6920 306 - Nickel Plate Depot 306-4-506-4-4841 50,000$         Project Funding

101 - General Fund 101-5-199-6920 430 - Municipal Facilities 430-4-000-4-4840 36,503$         1/3 annual 200 E Park Street P&I

621 - Water O&M 621-5-810-6920 430 - Municipal Facilities 430-4-000-4-4841 36,501$         1/3 annual 200 E Park Street P&I

651 - Sewer O&M 651-5-820-6920 430 - Municipal Facilities 430-4-000-4-4841 36,501$         1/3 annual 200 E Park Street P&I

621 - Water O&M 621-5-810-6920 626 - WCIRR 626-4-810-4-4841 170,000$       Plant Fund

621 - Water O&M 621-5-810-6920 627 - Water Impr 627-4-000-4-4841 500,000$       Building Fund

621 - Water O&M 621-5-810-6920 630 - Water Debt 630-4-000-4-4841 381,763$       Debt Service

252 - Wildey 252-5-555-6920 215 - Community Development 215-4-699-4-4841 162,000$       Reimbursement

651 - Sewer O&M 651-5-820-6920 667 - Sewer Convey Sys 667-4-000-4-4841 605,261$       IEPA Loan

510 - Library 101 - General Fund 101-4-000-4-4841 25,000$         IT Support
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